Public Document Pack

< Uttlesford
> .. District Council

Chief Executive: Dawn French

Licensing and Environmental Health Committee

Date: Monday, 12th February, 2018
Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden,
Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor R Chambers
Members: Councillors A Anjum, G Barker, J Davey, A Gerard, T Goddard
(Vice-Chair), J Gordon, E Hicks, S Morris and G Sell

Substitutes: Councillors H Asker, J Freeman, R Freeman, D Jones and
J Loughlin

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest
To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.
2 Application for a Premises Licence 3-34

To determine an application for a premises licence.



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or
Committee meetings and listen to the debate. All agendas, reports and minutes can
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings. You will need to register with
the Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts. Most of the business is dealt with in Part | which
is open to the public. Part Il includes items which may be discussed in the absence
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for
some other reason. You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part Il items are
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in
[...]
 as Appendix E..
A previous premises licence has been held at these premises under a different
holder which was revoked by the Licensing & Environmental Health
Committee on 6 December 2017.

Recommendations

3  The application is determined

Financial Implications
4 None
Background Papers

The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report.

(@) Premises licence application (Appendix A)

(b) Plan of premises (Application B)

(c) Representation from Statutory consultee (Home Office) (Appendix C)

(d) Representation from Statutory consultee (Essex Police) (Appendix D)

(e) Location map of premises (Appendix E)

(f)  Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

(g) Uttlesford District Council Statement of Licensing Act 2003 Policy 2017-
22

Impact

Page 3



Communication/Consultation | Details of the application was conveyed to
Members of Uttlesford District Council, The
Parish Council, and adjoining residents

Community Safety None

Equalities None

Health and Safety None

Human Rights/Legal Under Article 1 First Protocol to the
Implications European Convention on Human Rights

peaceful enjoyment of their possessions
which includes property. This right may be
interfered with if necessary to control the
use of property in accordance with the
general interest. The imposition of
conditions under the Licensing Act 2003 is
a legitimate interference with this right in
this context.

In the event that an applicant, responsible
authority or interested party is dissatisfied
with the decision of the committee there is
a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court.

Sustainability None

Ward-specific impacts Newport being the ward within which the
premises are situated

Workforce/Workplace None

Situation

5 In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 where an application submits
documentation for a premises licence then an operating schedule must
accompany the application. This demonstrates how the licensing
objectives will be met and also outlines what licensable activities are
sought. These can be read on part M of the application form (appendix A).

6 The licensable activities being sought on the application are listed below:

(F) Recorded music (indoors only)
Sunday to Thursday 11am to 10pm
Friday & Saturday 11am to 11pm

Page 4



(J) Supply of Alcohol for consumption on the premises (on the premises)

Sunday to Thursday 11am to 10pm
Friday & Saturday 11am to 11pm

(L)  The opening hours of the premises

Sunday to Thursday 11am to 10pm
Friday & Saturday 11am to 11pm

Copies of this application have been served on all of the statutory bodies
which have attracted a representation from Home Office (Immigration
Enforcement) based on the Crime and Disorder objective and from Essex
Police also based on the crime and disorder objective. Details of these
representations can be seen at Appendix C and Appendix D respectively.

In carrying out the statutory function, the Licensing Authority must promote the
licensing objectives as defined in the Licensing Act 2003:-

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

ap oo

9 The decision that the Committee can make for this application is to

10

11

12

13

e Grant the application
¢ Modify the application by inserting conditions
¢ Reject the whole or part of the application

When determining an application due regard should be given to the Council’s
licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued in accordance of
the Act.

The Secretary of State’s guidance issued in April this year includes new
guidance in respect of immigration issues.

Paragraph 2.6 says ‘The prevention of crime includes the prevention of
immigration crime including the prevention of illegal working in licensed
premises. Licensing authorities should work with Home Office Immigration
Enforcement, as well as the police, in respect of these matters’.

This paragraph relates to a review but can also be considered for new
premises applications: Paragraph 11.26 - ‘Where the licensing authority is
conducting a review on the grounds that the premises have been used for
criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should be taken in
connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime
prevention objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or
associated problems may be taking place or have taken place despite the best

Page 5



14

15

efforts of the licence holder and the staff working at the premises and despite
full compliance with the conditions attached to the licence. In such
circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take any
appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing authority’s duty is to
take steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives and the
prevention of illegal working in the interests of the wider community and not
those of the individual licence holder.

Paragraph 11.27 says ‘“There is certain criminal activity that may arise in
connection with licensed premises which should be treated particularly
seriously. These are the use of the licensed premises:

« for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse of Drugs
Act 1971 and the laundering of the proceeds of drugs crime;

« for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms;

« for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed films and
music, which does considerable damage to the industries affected;

« for the illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors which impacts
on the health, educational attainment, employment prospects and propensity
for crime of young people;

« for prostitution or the sale of unlawful pornography;

* by organised groups of paedophiles to groom children;

« as the base for the organisation of criminal activity, particularly by gangs;

« for the organisation of racist activity or the promotion of racist attacks;

 for employing a person who is disqualified from that work by reason of
their immigration status in the UK;

« for unlawful gambling; and

« for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol.

The relevant sections of the Council’s Licensing Policy are:

3.3 The prevention of crime includes the prevention of immigration crime,
and the Licensing Authority will work with Home Office Immigration
Enforcement in respect of these matters.

" The promotion of the licensing objective, to prevent crime and disorder,
places a responsibility on licence holders to become key partners in
achieving this objective. If representations are made to the Licensing
Authority applicants will be expected to demonstrate in their
operating schedule that suitable and sufficient measures have
been identified and will be implemented and maintained to reduce
or prevent crime and disorder on and in the vicinity of their
premises, relevant to the individual style and characteristics of
their premises and events.

3.4  When addressing the issue of crime and disorder, the applicant should
consider those factors that impact on crime and disorder. These may
include:

e Underage drinking

e Drunkenness on premises
e Public drunkenness

e Drugs

Page 6



e Violent behaviour
¢ Anti-social behaviour
¢ lllegal working

Control Measures

16

17

3.5 The following examples of control measures are given to assist
applicants who may need to take account of them in their operating
schedule in the event that representations are received, having regard
to their particular type of premises and/or activities:

(a) Effective and responsible management of premises

(b) Training and supervision of staff

(c) Adoption of best practice guidance (e.g. Safer Clubbing, the National

Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy Toolkit and other voluntary codes of
practice, including those relating to drinks promotions e.g. The Point of
Sale Promotions published by BBPA, Security in Design published by
BBPA and Drugs and Pubs, published by BBPA)

(d) Acceptance of accredited ‘proof of age’ cards e.g. PASS, locally approved
‘proof of age’ cards e.g. 'Prove It' and/or ‘new type’ driving licences with
photographs or adoption of industry best practice (e.g. Challenge 25
policy)

) Provision of effective CCTV and mirrors in and around premises
Employment of Security Industry Authority licensed Doorstaff

) Provision of toughened or plastic drinking vessels

) Provision of secure, deposit boxes for confiscated items (‘sin bins’)

Provision of litterbins and other security measures, such as lighting,

outside premises

Membership of local ‘Pubwatch’ schemes or similar organisations

Right to work checks on staff and retention of documents

AN AN AN AN N
 oSQ 20

—~~
=S
N

If the Committee in their decision wishes to impose conditions, the only
conditions that can be imposed are those that are necessary and
proportionate to promote the licensing objective relative to the representations
received. Equally, the Committee should not impose conditions that duplicate
the effect of existing legislation.

Secretary of State guidance provides in paragraph 10.8 and 10.10 the
following guidance for members-

10.8 The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its
discretion has been exercised following receipt of relevant
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all
parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose
conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives. In
order to promote the crime prevention licensing objective conditions
may be included that are aimed at preventing illegal working in licensed
premises.

Page 7



10.10 The 2003 Act requires that licensing conditions should be tailored to the
size, type, location and characteristics and activities taking place at the
premises concerned. Conditions should be determined on a case-by-
case basis and standardised conditions which ignore these individual
aspects should be avoided...Conditions that are considered appropriate
for the prevention of illegal working in premises licensed to sell alcohol
or late night refreshment might include requiring a premises licence
holder to undertake right to work checks on all staff employed at the
licensed premises or requiring that a copy of any document checked as
part of a right to work check is retained at the licensed premises.
Licensing authorities and other responsible authorities should be alive
to the indirect costs that can arise because of conditions.

18 If the Committee in their discretion wishes to impose conditions, the only
conditions that can be imposed are those that are appropriate and
proportionate to promote the licensing objective relative to the presentations
received. Equally, the Committee cannot impose conditions that duplicate the
effect of existing legislation.

Risk Analysis
Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions
1 Either no 2 Thereis a 2 Due to the None
conditions are possibility that | availability of
attached to the local residents | the review
licence or the will suffer from | procedure any
conditions do not | nuisance even | inconvenience
satisfactorily if what which may be
achieve the appears to be | suffered by
licensing appropriate local residents
objectives the conditions are | would be
prevention of imposed. relatively short
crime and lived.
disorder, the
prevention of
public nuisance,
and the protection
of children from
harm.

1 = Little or no risk or impact

2 = Some risk or impact — action may be necessary.

3 = Significant risk or impact — action required

4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 8



Appendix A

o WS iy,

Uttlesford District Council

Application for a Premises Licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the
[...]
C. Following the discovery of illegal workers a review
application was made by Essex Police. Subsequently a licensing committee on hearing
evidence presented took the decision to revoke the premises licence.

There has been no appeal received in respect of this decision from the premises licence holder
as was, Mr Shamin Ahmed. Rather, this new application was received.

The new grant application is made in the name of Mr Nazmul Islam Tapadar and presents as an
entirely separate business and application.

Enquiries have found this not to be the case and it is the contention of Essex Police that the
new applicant is a silent partner in business with Mr Shamin Ahmed and by association the
application is an attempt to reinstate the previous licence.

Companies house and britaincompanies.com websites show both Mr Shamin Ahmed and Mr
Nazmul Islam Tapadar as dissolved officers of the same company (Radhuni UK Ltd inc
13/07/2005), and Mr Nazmul Islam Tapadar as Director of Curryworld London Ltd, registered
address 56 High St Newport CB113QX as of 19/09/17.

A visit to the premises after a failed attempt to contact Mr Nazmul Islam Tapadar by telephone
to discuss the licence application, on 18/01/2018 revealed the following:

Mr Nazmul Islam Tapadar was not at the premises. The only person on the premises identifying
himself as able to speak English was ||} I \Vho stated that he was not a staff
member but a cousin of the manager Mr Shamin Ahmed who was still in control of the premises.
Mr Ahmed was not reachable by telephone. There were several other members of staff at the
premises whom apparently could not speak English. There were no right to work checks
available when | Was asked. ] stated that Mr Nazmul Islam Tapadar was out of the
country and not available, and was a silent business partner and that Mr Shamin Ahmed was
the main manager. Despite the fact that there is currently no licence in respect of the premises,
there were many alcoholic beverages visible being offered for sale and each table had a wine
list. ] stated that the alcohol was only there for display and they won't sell it to anyone
until they have a licence. It was explained that offering the alcohol for sale was in contravention
to licensing legislation.

The crime and disorder objective will be undermined as there has been no change in premise
management, there has been no effort made to ensure the failures leading to the revocation can
evidence being rectified, the manager and applicant are both personal licence holders and in
business together, one having already held the position of Designated Premises Supervisor at
the premises and the other proposed; despite this position of responsibility and assumed
awareness of Licensing legislation t“gjﬁ(ggﬂ@;es it, there was still allowed the offer for sale
of alcohol by these same persons whil e no licence in respect of the premises.



Bruce_10
Typewritten Text
Appendix D

Bruce_11
Typewritten Text

Bruce_12
Typewritten Text


NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

You are invited to discuss this matter with Vicky Powell, the Police Licensing Officer
at Braintree Police Station.

Signature Date

Name Vicky Powell 18/01/2018 | Licensing
Pp Chief Officer of Police for the | Date Officer
area

NOT PROTHCRAQ@I33MARKED



Appendix E

Page 34


Bruce_13
Typewritten Text
Appendix E

Bruce_14
Typewritten Text

Bruce_15
Typewritten Text


	Agenda
	2 Application for a Premises Licence
	Appendices
	Radhuni_Premises_application_redacted Appendix A.pdf
	Radhuni premises plan Appendix B
	Radhuni objection Home Office Appendix C
	Police Objection New Grant Radhuni 2018 Appendix D
	Radhuni - Location plan - Appendix E







Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on MONDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2018 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor R Chambers (Chairman)
Councillors G Barker, J Davey and E Hicks

Officers in 
attendance:

M Chamberlain (Enforcement Officer), B Ferguson (Democratic 
Services Officer), E Smith (Solicitor) and A Turner (Licensing 
Team Leader)

Also Present: Mr Ashford (Essex Police), Ms Powell (Licensing Officer – Essex  
Police) and Mr Sparrow (Essex Police)

53   APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 

The applicant, Mr Nazmul Islam Tapadar, had not arrived by 10am. 

The Licensing Team Leader left the room to call Mr Tapadar to ascertain his 
arrival time. 

On her return to the room, she said Mr Tapadar had not answered her call. 

The Chairman began proceedings at 10.10am. 

The Chairman explained procedure and introduced the panel to the police 
officers present.

The meeting was adjourned at 10.17am to allow the Enforcement Officer to 
leave the meeting to check if Mr Tapadar had arrived. On his return, he said Mr 
Tapadar had not arrived. 

The meeting was re-convened at 10.20am. 

The Licensing Team Leader presented her report to the panel and gave a 
summary of the new application for a Premises Licence to be granted to Radhuni 
restaurant, Newport. 

A previous premises licence had been held by Radhuni restaurant under a 
different holder but had been revoked by the Licensing & Environmental Health 
Committee on 6 December 2017. This was on the basis that ‘the prevention of 
crime and disorder’ licensing objective, as defined in the Licensing Act 2003, had 
been breached due to illegal workers being found on site by Immigration Officers 
in September 2017.

A new application for Radhuni restaurant had now been made in the name of Mr 
Nazmul Islam Tapadar. The Licensing Authority served copies of this application 
to all of the statutory bodies. Representations were made by the Home Office 
(Immigration Enforcement) and Essex Police based on the crime and disorder 



objective. For this reason the application had been referred to the Committee for 
determination.

At 10.27am, the Chairman adjourned the meeting and requested that the 
Licensing Team Leader call Mr Tapadar again. On her return, she said there had 
been no answer, although she had left a message for him. 

The Chairman re-convened the meeting at 10.33am.

The Solicitor said the application before Members had to be judged on its own 
merits in accordance with the Council’s licensing policy and the Licensing Act 
2003. She said ample opportunity had been given to the applicant to attend the 
meeting and was satisfied he had received notice. 

The Chairman invited Ms Powell to present her report to the panel. 

Ms Powell said she had concerns regarding the application, particularly because 
it was received so soon after the revocation of the previous licence, and 
evidence suggested this was an attempt to re-licence Radhuni restaurant 
‘through the back door’. 

She said the new application presented itself as a separate business entity, 
although in reality Mr Tapadar was the ‘silent’ business partner of the previous 
applicant, Mr Ahmed. Internet searches had found that Mr Tapadar and Mr 
Ahmed were dissolved officers of the same company (Radhuni UK Ltd inc 
13/07/2005), and that Mr Tapadar was Director of Curryworld London Ltd, a 
company that was registered to the same address as Radhuni restaurant, as of 
19/09/17. 

Ms Powell said this showed the new application was not for a separate business, 
and in reality no change of management had occurred at Radhuni restaurant. 
This was further demonstrated when police visited the premises on 18 January 
2018. Mr Tapadar was not present and the officers were told by a man, who said 
he was Mr Ahmed’s cousin, that Mr Ahmed was still in control of the restaurant. 
She said there was even a food safety award on display which stated the names 
of both men proving that they were in business together. 

Ms Powell said the licensing system had been undermined as alcohol was still 
visible and wine lists remained on tables. Furthermore, no ‘right to work checks’ 
had been established as routine practice at the restaurant. She said this 
indicated that management of Radhuni restaurant had not taken the revocation 
of the premises licence or the arrests of illegal workers on site, seriously. 

She concluded by saying this was not a new application, but a deceitful attempt 
to re-licence the restaurant under a different licence holder’s name. The 
restaurant had not undergone a change in management, or even working 
practices, following the revocation of its licence and she asked Members to 
refuse the new application on the grounds that the restaurant had breached and 
was continuing to undermine Licensing Objective One, the prevention of crime 
and disorder.



In response to a question from the Chairman, Ms Powell said intelligence was 
shared between Immigration and Licensing Enforcement officers and if 
necessary the Radhuni restaurant would be subject to an immigration check 
again.

In response to a Member question, Mr Ashford said personal licences could not 
be revoked as it was the company in question, not the individual, that was under 
investigation.  He said it would require an individual conviction for a personal 
licence was to be revoked.

The Chairman said he would be writing to the Licensing Authorities which had 
issued the personal licences to inform them of this situation. 

At 10.55am the Chairman adjourned the meeting to allow the Enforcement 
Officer to check whether Mr Tapadar had responded to the previous messages. 

He had not responded. 

The meeting was re-convened at 11.00.

The Solicitor said all possible attempts had been made to contact Mr Tapadar 
and a decision would have to be made by the panel. 

At 11.02am, the Committee withdrew to make its determination.

At 11.36am, the Committee returned and the Chairman read the decision.

DECISION

The application before the Panel today is for the grant of a new premises licence 
of the Radhuni Restaurant, High Street, Newport. The application is dated 20th 
December 2017 and is made by Nazmul Islam Tapadar.

Representations have been made by both Essex Police and by the Immigration 
Authorities and accordingly the matter has been referred to us for determination.

We have had sight of a detailed report and have considered the extensive 
background papers, including:-

Premises licence application (Appendix A)
Plan of premises (Appendix B)
Representation from Statutory consultee (Home Office) (Appendix C)
Representation from Statutory consultee (Essex Police) (Appendix D)
Location map of premises (Appendix E)
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Uttlesford District Council Statement of Licensing Act 2003 Policy 2017-22

As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003, where an applicant submits 
documentation supporting a premises licence application, then an operating 



schedule must be submitted.  This demonstrates how the licensing objectives 
will be met and also outlines what licensable activities are sought. 
These are set out in part M of the application form ( Appendix A of the bundle 
before us).
The licensable activities being sought on the application are listed below:
(F) Recorded music (indoors only)

Sunday to Thursday 11am to 10pm
Friday & Saturday 11am to 11pm

(J)  Supply of Alcohol for consumption on the premises (on the premises)

 Sunday to Thursday 11am to 10pm
Friday & Saturday 11am to 11pm

(L)      The opening hours of the premises

Sunday to Thursday 11am to 10pm
Friday & Saturday 11am to 11pm

Copies of the application have been served on all of the statutory bodies, and 
has attracted representations from Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) and 
from Essex Police, both based on the Crime and Disorder objective. Details of 
these representations can be seen at Appendix C and Appendix D respectively 
and we have also heard from Miss Powell, Mr Sparrow and Mr Ashford from 
Essex Police.  Mr Tapadar did not attend and numerous attempts were made to 
contact him in the course of the hearing.

In carrying out the statutory function, the Licensing Authority must promote the
the licensing objectives as set out in the 2003 Act, namely:-

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) Public safety
c) The prevention of public nuisance
d) The protection of children from harm

The decisions that are available to this Committee are to

• Grant the application 
• Modify the application by inserting conditions
• Reject the whole or part of the application

When determining an application due regard should be given to the Council’s 
licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued in accordance of 
the Act. The Secretary of State’s guidance issued in April 2017 year includes 
new guidance in respect of immigration issues. 

Paragraph  2.6 says The prevention of crime includes the prevention of 
immigration crime including the prevention of illegal working in licensed 
premises. Licensing authorities should work with Home Office Immigration 
Enforcement, as well as the police, in respect of these matters.

Paragraph 11.26 relates to reviews, but can be taken into consideration in 
determining new applications  - ‘Where the licensing authority is conducting a 



review on the grounds that the premises have been used for criminal purposes, 
its role is solely to determine what steps should be taken in connection with the 
premises licence, for the promotion of the crime prevention objective. It is 
important to recognise that certain criminal activity or associated problems may 
be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder 
and the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with the 
conditions attached to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority 
is still empowered to take any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The 
licensing authority’s duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and the prevention of illegal working in the interests of the 
wider community and not those of the individual licence holder. ‘

Paragraph 11.27 says ‘There is certain criminal activity that may arise in 
connection with licensed premises which should be treated particularly seriously. 
These are the use of the licensed premises: 

• for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse of Drugs Act 
1971 and the laundering of the proceeds of drugs crime; 
• for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms; 
• for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed films and music, 
which does considerable damage to the industries affected; 
• for the illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors which impacts on 
the health, educational attainment, employment prospects and propensity for 
crime of young people; 
• for prostitution or the sale of unlawful pornography; 
• by organised groups of paedophiles to groom children; 
• as the base for the organisation of criminal activity, particularly by gangs;
• for the organisation of racist activity or the promotion of racist attacks; 
• for employing a person who is disqualified from that work by reason of their 
immigration status in the UK; 
• for unlawful gambling; and 
• for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol. ‘

The relevant sections of the Council’s Licensing Policy are:

3.3 The prevention of crime includes the prevention of immigration crime, and 
the Licensing Authority will work with Home Office Immigration Enforcement in 
respect of these matters.

The promotion of the licensing objective, to prevent crime and disorder, places a 
responsibility on licence holders to become key partners in achieving this 
objective. If representations are made to the Licensing Authority applicants will 
be expected to demonstrate in their operating schedule that suitable and 
sufficient measures have been identified and will be implemented and 
maintained to reduce or prevent crime and disorder on and in the vicinity of their 
premises, relevant to the individual style and characteristics of their premises 
and events.

3.4 When addressing the issue of crime and disorder, the applicant should 
consider those factors that impact on crime and disorder. These may include:



• Underage drinking
• Drunkenness on premises
• Public drunkenness
• Drugs
• Violent behaviour
• Anti-social behaviour
• Illegal working

Control Measures

3.5 The following examples of control measures are given to assist applicants 
who may need to take account of them in their operating schedule in the event 
that representations are received, having regard to their particular type of 
premises and/or activities:

a) Effective and responsible management of premises
b) Training and supervision of staff
c) Adoption of best practice guidance (e.g. Safer Clubbing, the National 

Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy Toolkit and other voluntary codes of 
practice, including those relating to drinks promotions e.g. The Point of 
Sale Promotions published by BBPA (British Beer and Pubs Association)  
Security in Design published by BBPA and Drugs and Pubs, published by 
BBPA)

d) Acceptance of accredited ‘proof of age’ cards e.g. PASS, locally approved 
‘proof of age’ cards e.g. ’Prove It’ and/or ‘new type’ driving licences with 
photographs or adoption of industry best practice (e.g. Challenge 25 
policy)

e) Provision of effective CCTV and mirrors in and around premises
f) Employment of Security Industry Authority licensed door staff
g) Provision of toughened or plastic drinking vessels
h) Provision of secure, deposit boxes for confiscated items (‘sin bins’)
i) Provision of litterbins and other security measures, such as lighting, 

outside premises
j) Membership of local ‘Pubwatch’ schemes or similar organisations
k) Right to work checks on staff and retention of documents

Should the Committee be minded to impose conditions on the grant of a licence, 
the only conditions that can be imposed are those that are necessary and 
proportionate to promote the licensing objective relative to the representations 
received. This is made clear in paragraphs 10.8 and 10.10 of the Home Office 
Guidance. Equally, the Committee should not impose conditions that duplicate 
the effect of existing legislation.

Specifically, that guidance provides as follows:-

10.8 The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its 
discretion has been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it 
is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not 
necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of 
the four licensing objectives. In order to promote the crime prevention licensing 



objective conditions may be included that are aimed at preventing illegal working 
in licensed premises.

10.10 The 2003 Act requires that licensing conditions should be tailored to the 
size, type, location and characteristics and activities taking place at the premises 
concerned. Conditions should be determined on a case-by-case basis and 
standardised conditions which ignore these individual aspects should be 
avoided…Conditions that are considered appropriate for the prevention of illegal 
working in premises licensed to sell alcohol or late night refreshment might 
include requiring a premises licence holder to undertake right to work checks on 
all staff employed at the licensed premises or requiring that a copy of any 
document checked as part of a right to work check is retained at the licensed 
premises. Licensing authorities and other responsible authorities should be alive 
to the indirect costs that can arise because of conditions.

We have heard from Miss Powell, who presented the Police case and from 
Messrs Sparrow and Ashford, who answered questions from us.  The Police 
were concerned that an application for a fresh licence had been made so soon 
after the revocation of the previous licence, in fact, within the time period during 
which an appeal could have been filed. They were satisfied on the basis of 
evidence obtained from Companies House that the Applicant and Mr Ahmed, the 
previous licensee, have carried on business from the High Street, Newport, 
premises both in partnership and as directors of various companies, since at 
least 2005.

Visits to the premises revealed that no personnel files incorporating right to work 
checks were being maintained, that Mr Ahmed, the previous licensee, remains 
the manager of the premises, that alcohol remained visible upon the premises 
and wine lists remained in place on the tables, and that food hygiene certificates 
in the names of Messrs Ahmed and Tapadar remained on display. 

Miss Powell submitted that this is not a new application, but a deceitful attempt 
to revive the old business without going through the appellate process; that the 
business is the same business and that no changes have been made: and that 
the grant of a new licence would be a substantial undermining of the prevention 
of crime and disorder objective.

This Committee’s primary function is the protection of the public. Though we are 
not a Court and the standard of proof before us is the civil one of the balance of 
probabilities, we are satisfied that the Police have made out their case and that 
this application does not relate to a wholly new business; instead, the Applicant 
and Mr Ahmed have traded in partnership since at least 2005. We are aware that 
the Home Office guidance permits this Committee to use its powers to deter 
others, and this is a case where we should do so. This application is a flagrant 
abuse of the law, and like the Police, we take this matter very seriously. 

Accordingly this application is refused.

There is a right of appeal against this decision which must be exercised within a 
period of 21 days. Mr Tapadar will receive a letter from the Legal Department 
explaining this.


